o &> 0N

N o

© o

11.
12.
13.

agslt g ForRs
Water ng epartment
Business Office * 600 Demers Ave. NW
PO Box 322 * East Grand Forks, MN 56721

Your Hometown Utility Since 1909

Water & Light Commission Meeting Agenda
December 15, 2016
5:00 pm, DSC Training Room, 1010 5™ Ave NE

Call meeting to order

Approve minutes from the previous meeting — December 1, 2016
Bills and payroll

Comments from the public

Reports

a. Widseth Smith Nolting
1. Todd
2. Steve or Dustin
b. City Attorney

Old Business

Water Plant Maintenance Operator position

Dan Boyce 2016 vacation carryover

2016 Watermain project change order #1 & Certificate of Substantial Completion
Award bid for Water Plant SCADA upgrade

Department Heads

Commissioner’s reports

Adjourn to January 5, 2017 at 5:00 P.M.



Minutes of the regular meeting of the Water, Light, Power and Building Commission of the City of East
Grand Forks, Minnesota held December 1, 2016 at 5:00 P.M.
Present: Loven, Quirk, Grinde, Tweten

It was moved by Commissioner Tweten seconded by Commissioner Quirk that the minutes of the
previous meeting of November 17, 2016 be approved as read.

Voting Aye: Loven, Quirk, Grinde, Tweten

Voting Nay: none

It was moved by Commissioner Quirk seconded by Commissioner Grinde to authorize the Secretary to
issue payment of the recommended bills and payroll in the amount of $394,282.70.

Voting Aye: Loven, Quirk, Grinde, Tweten

Voting Nay: none

It was moved by Commissioner Grinde seconded by Commissioner Quirk to approve the WTP Chemical
Bid results for 2017.

Voting Aye: Loven, Quirk, Grinde, Tweten

Voting Nay: none

It was moved by Commissioner Grinde seconded by Commissioner Quirk to approve the Department
Head Memorandum of Understanding for 2017 -2019.

Voting Aye: Loven, Quirk, Grinde, Tweten

Voting Nay: none

It was moved by Commissioner Quirk seconded by Commissioner Grinde at 6:00 pm to adjourn to the
next regular meeting at the DSC on December 15, 2016 at 5:00 P.M.

Voting Aye: Loven, Quirk, Grinde, Tweten

Voting Nay: none

Lori Maloney
Secretary



Accounts Payable
Check Register Totals Only

City of East Grand Forks

P. 0. Box 373

Iljrjirted ]13;[/)16;/2016 12:47 PM East Grand Forks, MN 56721
' ' (218) 773-2483

Check Date Vendor No Vendor Name Amount Voucher
511785 12/15/2016 UB*00677 Tufah Abdi 14.85 0
511786 12/15/2016 ACMS502 Acme Electric Companies 89.95 0
511787 12/15/2016 UB*00675 Nimo Ahmed 33.78 0
511788 12/15/2016 ALMS501 Almetek Industries Tnc 416.26 0
511789 12/15/2016 AMESS0 American Crystal Sugar Co 48,551.85 0
511790 12/15/2016 AMES01 AmeriPride Services Inc 348.31 0
511791 12/15/2016 AQUS501 Aqua-Pure Inc 16,862.71 0
511792 12/15/2016 BORS501 Border States Electric Supply 1,157.43 0
511793 12/15/2016 BOY500 Dan Boyce 424,72 0
511794 12/15/2016 CENS501 CenturyLink 88.91 0
511795 12/15/2016 COMS500 Commissioner of Revenue 51,296.00 0
511796 12/15/2016 CRES563 Crestwood Homes PUD 150.00 0
511797 12/15/2016 DAKS502 Dakota Supply Group 4,568.91 0
511798 12/15/2016 DIAS01 Diamond Cleaning Supply 173.70 0
511799 12/15/2016 EGF501 EGF City 537,817.82 0
511800 12/15/2016 EXP501 Exponent 1,234.70 0
511801 12/15/2016 FARS01 Fargo Water Equipment/DSG 727.05 0
511802 12/15/2016 FIS501 Fisher Scientific Co LLC 363.69 0
511803 12/15/2016 GALS501 Galstad Jensen & McCann PA 1,690.00 0
511804 12/15/2016 GOP501 Gopher State One-Call 129.60 0
511805 12/15/2016 GRES01 GreatAmerica Financial Svcs 170.00 0
511806 12/15/2016 HAGS560 Floyd Hageman Jr 500.00 0
511807 12/15/2016 UB*00678 Muthanna Hamam 157.42 0
511808 12/15/2016 HARS501 Hardware Hank 29597 0
511809 12/15/2016 HAWS01 Hawkins Inc 3,212.18 0
511810 12/15/2016 HOMS501 Home of Economy 32.00 0
511811 12/15/2016 LEI501 Leighton Broadcasting 399.00 0
511812 12/15/2016 LIB501 Liberty Business Systems 60.74 0
511813 12/15/2016 UB*00674 Jessica Lundby 66.38 0
511814 12/15/2016 MID501 Midcontinent Communications 250.00 0
511815 12/15/2016 MID503 Midcontinent Communications 1,915.37 0
511816 12/15/2016 UB*00679 Amanda Miller 23.64 0
511817 12/15/2016 MMP501 MMPA c/o Avant Energy 656,775.30 0
511818 12/15/2016 MNDS501 MN Dept of Commerce 3,061.09 0
511819 12/15/2016 MYKS500 Keith Mykleseth 33.00 0
511820 12/15/2016 NORS507 Northdale Oil 42.06 0
511821 12/15/2016 NORS503 Northland Community & Technical Ce 694.93 0
511822 12/15/2016 ORES01 O'Reilly Auto Parts 37.10 0
511823 12/15/2016 OFF500 Office Depot 178.12 0
511824 12/15/2016 ORNS501 Ornamental Iron Company 411.69 0
511825 12/15/2016 POWS502 Powerplan OIB 12.32 0
511826 12/15/2016 RED501 Red Wing Shoe Store 300.00 0
511827 12/15/2016 UB*00676 Nick Reitmeier 128.11 0
511828 12/15/2016 ZAV501 RJ Zavoral & Sons Inc 250.00 0
511829 12/15/2016 SUNS500 Sun Dot Communications, LLC 89.99 0
511830 12/15/2016 TNTS501 TNT Outfitters 143.99 0
511831 12/15/2016 USES60 Matt Useldinger 200.00 0
511832 12/15/2016 VERS500 Verizon Wireless 357.30 0
511833 12/15/2016 WOL564 Craig & Carmen Wald 250.00 0
511834 12/15/2016 WALS569 Jerrilyn Walstad 350.00 0

AP-Check Register Totals Only (12/13/2016 - 12:47 PM)

In
)
uc
@
—_



Check Date Vendor No Vendor Name Amount Voucher
511835 12/15/2016 WAT3501 Water & Light Department 13,617.43 0
511836 12/15/2016 WDAS502 WDAZ 310.00 0
511837 12/15/2016 WELS501 Wells Concrete 5,085.11 0
511838 12/15/2016 WID501 Widseth Smith Nolting & Assoc Inc 36,445.32 0
511839 12/15/2016 XCE501 Xcel Energy 123.55 0
511840 12/15/2016 XCE502 Xcel Energy 4,14243 0
Check Total: 1,396,261.78

AP-Check Register Totals Only (12/13/2016 - 12:47 PM)

Page 2



Request for Water and Light Commission Action
Date: December 9, 2016

To: Water and Light Commission

From: Randy Rapacz

RE: Water Plant Maintenance Operator Job Posting

Background:

The Water and Light Commission took action during the October 17, 2017 meeting to approve
the Water Plant Maintenance Operator Job Description and to contact the Teamsters Union
regarding the reintroduction of this position following Civil Service protocol for internal
promotion.

Civil Service approval for the Job Description was received on October 31, 2016

Recommendation:

1. Adopt the rate of pay for the position following the attached pay schedule.

2. Authorize preperation of the job announcement and internal posting to fill the position
following Civil Service protocol.

3. Authorize the Water Plant Maintenance Operator classification be added to the 2017-2019
Teamsters Union Labor Agreement by addendum



L8vE 09've viEe 96°Ct €CTE 66'8¢ Jojesad( doUBUSIUIRIA JUB|] 191BM

SZ00 6107 ‘1€ 12quad3(] ysnoyy 6107 ‘1 Arenuep
o've SL'ee 76'7¢ 91°¢¢ LY'0¢E 8C'8¢ JojetadQ saueudlUIRIA JUB|d JB1BM

700 8107 ‘1€ 1oquiads( y3noyy 107 ‘1 Arenuep
6T'te €6'C¢ [ANAS FANR £L°6¢C 65°LC JoresadQ adurUBIUIRIA JUB|d 481
€00 ZT0Z ‘1€ Jaqwadag ySnoyy £107 ‘T Aenuer
zcee L6'1¢€ 81°1¢ 9v'0¢ 98°8¢ 6L°9C J01e4adQ 2duBUBIUIRIA JUB|d J91BM
Sqjuowi  STjuowi  STPUOWE  S{uowW  SHUoOW 9 JIelS ToNedHISSe[D

0Tl 9¢ 7 Tl

9107 ‘1€ Joquiada(] ysnoyl 9y ‘1 Arenuep



Request for Water and Light Commission Action
Date: 12/12/16

To: Water and Light Commission
From: Keith Mykleseth

RE: Dan Boyce vacation carry over request

Background:

Dan has been unable to use his vacation due to the time spent helping account and incoming GM
get up to speed with new tasks.

Recommendation:

I recommend that Dan be able to carry over 14 days vacation into 2017.



Request for Water and Light Commission Action
Date: December 12, 20116

To: Water and Light Commission

From: Dan Boyce

RE: Water main replacement project change order #1 and substantial completion

Background:

Please see the attached PDF files from WSN. I was contacted by the engineer in each case to
discuss the problems that arose and needed to be taken care of in prompt order. I advised the
eengineer that I agreed with the actions recommended as being prudent and adviseable under the
circumstances.

The repairs to the sanitary sewer were associated with the combined sanitary sewer service line
separation and replacement which the Commission had agreed to finance at the city's request.
Televising the sanitary sewer in order to make sure that no further problems existed associaated
with that work was prudent. Likewise I believed it was prudent to support the work to televise
the customer's sanitary sewer service in order to determine whether or not it was damaged during
thee water main and service line replacement process. I understand that the televising results
verified that no damege was caused by our project.

Recommendation:

I recommentd that change order #1 be approved as presented. I further recommend that the
Certificate of Substantial Complettion be executed as recommended by WSN.



December 8, 2016

¥ Dan Boyce

- .City of East Grand Forks -

: 600 Demers Ave

East Grand Forks, MN 56721-1840

RE: 2016 Watermain Replacement
East Grand Forks, MN

Dear Dan,

and return two {2) signed copies to our office.

A.) Three (3) —~ Change Order No.1
B.) Three (3) - Substantial Completion

Respectfully yours,
Widseth Smith Nolting & Associates, Inc.

Steven R. Emery, P.E. (

Engineering Architecture | Surveying

WIDSETH
SMITH
NOLTING

East Grand Forks
1600 Central Avenue NE

East Grand Forks, MN 56721-1570

218.773.1185
218.773.3348 B

EastGrandForks@wsn.us.com B

If you have any questions, or if additional information is needed, please contact our office.

WidsethSmithNolting.com

Enclosed please find the following contract documents for the above referenced project. Please Execute

Environmental




EJCDC=

ENGINEERS ICINT CONTRAGT
DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE

Change Order No. 1

Date of Issuance: 11/29/2016 Effective Date: 11/29/2016
Owner: East Grand Forks Water & Light Department Owner's Contract No.:

Contractor: R.J. Zavoral & Sons Contractor’s Project No.:

Engineer:  Widseth Smith Nolting Engineer's Project No.:  0707G0012

Project: 2016 Watermain Replacement

Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

1.) Repair existing Sanitary Sewer Main that coilapsed during installation of new sanitary sewer services.

Contractor then had sewer line televised to assure no other issues.
2.) Inspect and televise existing Sanitary Sewer Service that homeowner claimed was damage during the

project.

Attachments: See gttached breakdown of cost.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

Original Contract Price:

$242,797.60

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion

Ready for Final Payment:

days or dates

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Ordets No. ___ to No. __

S NA

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. __ to No. ___
Substantial Completion

Ready for Final Payment

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$.242,797.60

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment

days or dates

[increase] of this Change Order:

$.3,987.00

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment

days or dates

__524678460 ,

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion

‘Ready for Flna[ ‘Payment

/) days or daygs
EN%B} (9 ACCEPTED: / ):,T?’
/%l By: ?
Englneer {if req(f red) " Owner (Authorized Signature) Contrac (Autﬁorlzed Signature)
Title: /7 e Title Title Rler l“\, Zﬁ(&gr&(' fice Pres.
Date: _ y ’/39’//6 Date Date 2 - & 20/

Approved by Funding Agency (if

EJCDC" C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.

Page 1of2




016 Watermain Improvements

arand Total .. $3,987.00
Repair Main Sewer @ Sorenson & Weber
August 16, 2016 TOTAL
$1,059.00
Negotiated | roc
o Description ~Rate ]| HRS  BALANCE
BACKHOE-315 $130.00 3.00 $396.00
2-LABORERS $55.00 ~6.00 " $330.00
2-10" Sewer Wye & 10" Flex Coupling $339.00 0.00 $339.00
SUBTOTALS 9.00 $1,059.00
Sewer Inspection
August 24, 2016 TOTAL
$1,135.00
Negotiated
Description Rate BALANCE
Jet-Way--Televising Sewer Line $1,135.00 $1,135.00
SUBTOTALS $1,135.00
Sewer Inspection @ Zastoupil
September 13 & 14, 2016 TOTAL
$1,793.00
Negotiated { LoG
o Description Rate | HRS  BALANCE
Vilandre Heating--Camera Drain- - $167.001 $167.00
Anytime Plumbing--Camera Charge $216.00 $216.00
2-LABORERS $55.00 8.00 $440.00
BACKHOE-324 $130.00 4.00 $520.00
SKIDSTEER-T770 $95.00f 2.00 $190.00
BACKHOE-320 with PACKER $130.00 2.00 $260.00
SUBTOTALS 16.00  $1,793.00




EJCDC=

U ENGHEERS JAINT CONTRAGT

.Mcuiﬁems_ COMMITTEE ’
) CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
Owner: East Grand Forks Water & Light Owner's Contract No.:
Contractor: R.J. Zavoral & Sons Contractor’s Project No.:
Engineer:  Widseth Smith Noiting Engineer’s Project No.:  0707G0012
Project: 2016 Watermain Replacement Contract Name:
This Certificate of Substantial Completion applies to:
<] Al Work [ ] The following specified portions of the Work:

AN

October 12, 2016
Date of Substantial Completion =
The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of Owner, Contractor, and
Engineer, and found to be substantially complete. The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work or portion thereof
designated above is hereby established, subject to the provisions of the Contract pertaining to Substantial Compietion.
The date of Substantial Completion in the final Certificate of Substantial Completion marks the commencement of the
contractual correction period and applicable warranties required by the Contract.

A punch list of items to be completed or corrected is attached to this Certificate. This list may not be ali-inclusive, and
the failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in

accordance with the Contract.

The responsibilities between Owner and Contractor for security, operation, safety, maintenance, heat, utilities,
insurance, and warranties upon Owner’s use or occupancy of the Work shall be as provided in the Contract, except as
amended as follows: [Note: Amendments of contractual responsibilities recorded in this Certificate should be the product
of mutual agreement of Owner and Contractor; see Paragraph 15.03.D of the General Conditions.]

Amendments to Owner's

responsibilities: [X] None
[ ]as follows
Amendments to
Contractor's responsibiiities: <] None
DAS follows:

The foliowing documents are attached to and made a part of this Certificate: [punch list; others]

This Certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents, nor is it a
release of Contr ctlor s obligation to complete the Work in accordance w:th the Contract.

y.]
EXECUT ?567/ RECEIVED: % REW
By: s

(Authonzed mgnatur Owmer (Authorized Signature) Contract uthdrized Si ature)
gn

Title: /20)8?1‘ &(MIWZ Title: Titie: Egﬁc M. Zavor ! Vice- fPes.
Date: QJ éql[zé Date: Date: /- 7. Q6/6

EJCDC” C-625, Certificate of Substantial Completion.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Pagelofl




WIDSETH
- SMITH

NOLTING

East Grand Forks
1600 Central Avenue NE
East Grand Forks, MN 56721-1570

218.773.1185
218,773.3348
EastGrandForks@wsn.us.com

WidsethSmithNoling.com

11/29/2016

o
2.
3.
4.
5.

2016 Watermain Replacément
Punch List ltems
Lower gate valve to Q'réd'é near hydraht at North End of 900 block.
Lower curb stop box at 20 9" St NE
Lower curb stop box at 621 15t Ave NE.
Remove stakes adjacent to Curb Stop Boxes

Walk through with project inspector and City water crew to assure the City can get on all gate
valves.

Engineering Architecture ! Surveying Environmental




